



SDI Review Form 1.6

Journal Name:	Asian Journal of Medicine and Health
Manuscript Number:	Ms_AJMAH_38798
Title of the Manuscript:	Orthopaedic Complications Of Sickle Cell Anaemia And Their Management Approaches In Makurdi, Nigeria
Type of the Article	

General guideline for Peer Review process:

This journal's peer review policy states that **NO** manuscript should be rejected only on the basis of '**lack of Novelty**', provided the manuscript is scientifically robust and technically sound. To know the complete guideline for Peer Review process, reviewers are requested to visit this link:

(<http://www.sciencedomain.org/page.php?id=sdi-general-editorial-policy#Peer-Review-Guideline>)

PART 1: Review Comments

	Reviewer's comment	Author's comment (if agreed with reviewer, correct the manuscript and highlight that part in the manuscript. It is mandatory that authors should write his/her feedback here)
Compulsory REVISION comments	<p>Abstract: Osteomyelitis and septic arthritis were not mentioned in the abstract results to be included among the abstract conclusion.</p> <p>As mentioned with in the introduction and at its end in the study objectives, the term 'Musculoskeletal' would be more suitable to reflect the presented complications rather than 'Orthopedics'. This should be changed too within the methodology.</p> <p>Usually the subheading is 'Materials and Methods' and not 'Methods and Materials'.</p> <p>The management details are defective and truncated in the results.</p> <p>Presenting management details for the first time in the discussion is not appealing and should be presented in the results section before being discussed in the discussion.</p> <p>Table 3 should include p-values among the different age groups.</p>	<p>Osteomyelitis and septic arthritis have been included in the abstract 'complication followed by septic arthritis 13(15.3%) and chronic osteomyelitis 8(9.4%)'. (line 19).</p> <p>'Orthopaedics' is replaced by ' musculoskeletal ' in the table for complications and methodology(line 78)</p> <p>The subheading Methods and materials has been replaced by Materials and Methods (line 65).</p> <p>More Management details reflected in the Results section.(Line 120-124)</p>
Minor REVISION comments	<p>James B. Herrick[4]in</p> <p>COMMENT: With in the text only the authors surname should be mentioned.</p> <p>....chronic pain from avascular necrosis of bone at various joints.[11]</p> <p>COMMENT: The abbreviation 'AVN' should have been presented here at the first appearance of the full expansion of the word.</p> <p>SCA patients....</p> <p>COMMENT: Avoid using an abbreviation at the start of a paragraph.</p> <p>The abbreviation AVN is not used with the repeated full expansions in the discussion.</p>	<p>Herrick is used as surname only (line 38)</p> <p>AVN has been used at area of first appearance.(Line 44)</p> <p>AVN has been used repeatedly in the text where the full expression was used initially.</p>
Optional/General comments		